
Vale of White Horse District Council
Licensing Acts Committee agenda - Wednesday, 28 NOVEMBER 2018

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone number 01235 422524
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 13 November 2018
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Licensing Acts Committee
will be held on Wednesday, 28 November 2018 at 10.00 AM 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:

Councillors
St John Dickson (Chairman) Charlotte Dickson 
Julia Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
Mike Badcock

Robert Hall 
Jenny Hannaby

Eric Batts Dudley Hoddinott
Yvonne Constance Chris McCarthy
Margaret Crick Reg Waite

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Licensing Acts Committee agenda - Wednesday, 28 NOVEMBER 2018

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

Council's vision 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.  

1. Apologies for absence 
 
To record apologies for absence.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Licensing Acts Committee minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 May 2018 (attached).  

3. Declarations of interest 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5. Public participation 
 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

6. Gambling Policy 
(Pages 5 - 44) 
 
To consider the Joint Gambling Policy report of the Head of Housing and Environment.



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Licensing Acts Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 16 MAY 2018  LA.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Licensing Acts Committee 

 

   
held on the rising of the preceding annual meeting of Council on 
Wednesday 16 May 2018 at The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage,     
OX12 9BX  
 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors St John Dickson (Chairman), Julia Reynolds (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Badcock, Eric Batts, Yvonne Constance, Margaret Crick, Charlotte Dickson, 
Robert Hall, Jenny Hannaby, Dudley Hoddinott, Chris McCarthy and Reg Waite 
 

Officers: Steven Corrigan and Margaret Reed 
 
Number of members of the public: 2 

 

 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
None. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 
2017 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign these as 
such.   

 

3. Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 
 

5. Public participation  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Licensing Acts Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 16 MAY 2018  LA.2 

6. Appointment of licensing panels  
 
The committee considered a proposal to appoint licensing sub-committees to consider 
matters under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

 appoint licensing sub-committees comprising any three members of the 
Licensing Acts Committee;  

 

 appoint each member of the Licensing Acts Committee to serve on any sub-
committee which is convened so as to include her or him in its membership, 
subject to her or him having attended appropriate training in the last 12 months;  

 

 agree that the sub-committees be known as licensing panels;  
 

 authorise each licensing panel to discharge all functions under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 including determining and dealing with 
applications for licences, certificates, temporary events and other notices and 
all variations, transfers, withdrawals and reviews of such matters;  

 

 agree that wherever possible applications should be heard by a licensing panel 
comprising the chairman or vice-chairman of the committee plus two other 
members of the committee, but that this should not affect the principle that any 
three members of the committee will constitute a properly appointed licensing 
panel;  
 

 authorise the head of legal and democratic services to invite an appropriate 
licensing panel to conduct a scheduled hearing having regard to members’ 
availability and eligibility to take part and ensuring that as far as possible all 
members of the committee have the opportunity to conduct hearings. 

 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.36pm 
 
 

Page 4



1

Licensing Acts Committee 
Report

Report of Head of Housing and Environment
Author: Diane Foster
Telephone: 01235 522116 
Textphone: 18001 01235 522116
E-mail: diane.foster@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet member responsible: Elaine Ware
Tel: 01793 783026
E-mail: elaine.ware@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: Licensing Acts Committee 
DATE: 28 November 2018

Joint Gambling Policy

Recommendations

(a) The committee is recommended to consider the outcome of the consultation 
and recommend Cabinet to recommend Council to:

(i) adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy

(ii) authorise the Head of Housing and Environment to make minor editorial 
changes to the Joint Gambling Policy

(iii) authorise the Head of Housing and Environment to publish the Joint 
Gambling Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing 
Authority Policy Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006. 

(b) The committee is asked to recommend to Council to adopt a ‘no casino’ 
resolution under section 166 (1) of the Gambling Act 2005, meaning that any 
application for a casino would not be considered.

Purpose of Report

1. To consider the Joint Gambling Policy following the statutory consultation.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2

Strategic Objectives 

2. The Joint Gambling Policy will further the council’s role in building an even stronger 
community and facilitating sustainable communities.  The policy will also ensure 
the council is meeting its statutory responsibilities.

Background

3. The gambling policy is subject to statutory review every three years.  The policy is 
due for review by 31 January 2019.

Proposed policy

4. There are no significant changes to the gambling policy.

5. There have not been any changes in legislation or guidance within the last three 
years, therefore there are no significant changes to the gambling policy.  

6. Minor changes to the policy are as follows:

 Information is included on the detail that we require for premises risk 
assessments, including for them to be kept at the premises.

 Paragraphs 2.7.2 and 2.7.3 refer to the local area profiles are now available on 
the council websites to assist operators in developing their risk assessments 
which are required for the application process.

 The policy has been updated to refer to refer to GDPR and Data Protection Act 
2018 and the councils’ Licensing enforcement policy

 Annex 4 now refers to the recent government review of gaming machines and 
social responsibility measures and the decision that maximum staked on fixed 
odds betting terminals will be reduced from £100 to £2.

7. The council currently has a ‘no casino’ clause which was first adopted in 2006 on 
the basis of the rural nature of the district with market towns being an inappropriate 
location for a casino; that casinos are better located in large towns or cities and the 
council should also protect the most vulnerable people from gambling in casinos.

8. The ‘no casino’ clause in the current policy means that the council cannot consider 
any application for opening a casino in the district.

9. If the ‘no casino’ clause was removed the council could consider an application for 
a casino subject to a number of controls.

10.Any application to open a casino would first require an amendment of The 
Gambling (Geographical Distribution of Large and Small Casino Premises 
Licences) Order 2008 by the Secretary of State.

11.Any application would then to be subject to the council’s development control 
system and the consultation process set out in the Gambling Policy itself.

Page 6



3

12. If the Committee recommend the retention of a ‘no casino’ clause then it must 
recommend the adoption of such a resolution under Section 166 (1) of the 
Gambling Act 2005 by Council.

Consultation results

13.The consultation ran four weeks from 10 September to 7 October 2018.  This was 
a public consultation and went to all councillors and responsible authorities as 
defined under the Gambling Act 2005.

14.The overall response level was very low.  The Gambling Commission suggested 
we include information about the local area profile and risk assessments within the 
policy.  This has been included in section 2.7.  We have also updated the policy to 
refer to both the Human Rights Act 1998 and Equality Act 2010 in section 2.3

15.These changes are minor but do provide some additional clarification for operators. 

16.The low level of consultation responses show that the policy can be recommended 
for adoption subject to the identified responses and minor wording changes which 
have been incorporated into the policy at appendix 1.

Gambling policy adoption process

17.  It is the role of the Cabinet to recommend to Council to adopt the gambling policy. 
This committee is asked to recommend to Cabinet to recommend to Council to 
adopt the policy and authorise the Head of Housing and Environment to make 
minor editorial changes and to publish the policy as required by the regulations.

Implementation

18.Once the Council has adopted a new gambling policy it must publish a notice of 
intention to adopt the new policy four weeks before the new policy comes into 
force.  The policy will be due for renewal by 31 January 2022.

Financial Implications

19.There are no financial implications arising from the adoption of the proposed 
policy.

Legal Implications

20.The policy has been drafted to reflect current legislative requirements and 
guidance.  All applications for licences and permits under the Gambling Act 2005 
have to be made and determined in accordance with the council’s gambling policy. 

Risks

21.Failure to reflect the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 and associated 
regulations could result in the councils not complying with the legislation.  Having a 
clear policy helps to ensure that licensing decisions comply with the legislation and 
are made fairly and consistently. 

Page 7



4

Other Implications

22.There are no other implications arising from the adoption of the proposed policy.

Conclusion

23.The committee is recommended to consider the outcome of the consultation and 
recommend Cabinet to recommend Council to:

(i) adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy

(ii) authorise the Head of Housing and Environment to make minor editorial 
changes to the Joint Gambling Policy.

(iii) authorise the Head of Housing and Environment to publish the Joint Gambling 
Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy 
Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006. 

24.The committee is also asked to recommend to Council to adopt a ‘no casino’ 
resolution under section 166 (1) of the Gambling Act 2005, meaning that any 
application for a casino would not be considered.

Background Papers

none

Page 8



Page 1 of 36

APPENDIX 1

Statement of Principles

Gambling Act 2005

Joint statement of licensi
[...]
ensing 
objectives are:

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way

 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling.

The councils will aim to permit the use of premises for gambling as required by 
section 153 of the Act.

2.6.1 The councils can only make decisions based on the licensing objectives and 
not for unrelated moral, ethical or business reasons, for example, a general 
dislike of gambling, nuisance or expected demand.

2.7 Local area profile and operator risk assessments

2.7.1 The councils will maintain a local area profile (LAP) containing information on 
the makeup of their area and any actual or potential risks from gambling 
premises that the councils have identified by observation, data or consultation. 
The local area profiles are available on the relevant council’s website to assist 
operators in developing their risk assessments as required under the revised 
code of practice published by the Gambling Commission.

2.7.2 Operators are required to submit their risk assessments as part of an 
application for a new premises licence, variation to existing licence or on 
request from the licensing authority.  

2.7.3 The risk assessments should consider actual and potential risks to the 
licensing objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities at a premises.  
The licensing authority has an expectation that all local risk assessments will 
take into account the local social profile of the area.  The assessment should 
detail the policies, procedures and control measures to mitigate those risks.

2.7.4 Operators will be made aware of any significant changes in the local area 
profile during the life of this policy so that their risk assessments can be 
updated.

Page 19



Page 12 of 36

2.8 Decision making and delegation of powers

2.8.1 All app
[...]
e of their functions, and to 
maintain the confidence of the people / bodies they deal with. The councils will 
ensure that information is kept and shared lawfully and correctly and in 
accordance with the General Data Protection Regulations.

2.12.2 The councils may share information in accordance with the following 
provisions of the Act:

 sections 29 and 30 (with respect to information shared between the 
councils and the Gambling Commission)

 section 350 (with respect to information shared between the councils 
and the other persons listed in Schedule 6 to the Act).

2.12.3 The purpose of information exchange is not only to fulfil the requirements 
under the Act, but also to enable both the Gambling Commission and the 
councils to carry out work related to their regulatory functions in a risk-based 
manner, using the best available information.

2.12.4 In the exercise of the above functions, consideration shall also be given to the 
common law duty of confidence, the law relating to defamation, the guidance 
issued by the Gambling Commission and to the councils’ policies in relation to 
data protection and freedom of information.

2.12.5 Any information sharing between the councils and Thames Valley Police must 
also be carried out in accordance with the information sharing protocol under 
the Oxfordshire memorandum of understanding.

2.12.6 Any person wishing to obtain further information about their rights under the 
Data Protection Act 2018 and the General Data Protection Regulation or the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 may view the councils’ policies at 

Page 23



Page 16 of 36

www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk or www.southoxon.gov.uk  or alternatively members 
of the public and businesses can also access information and advice 
regarding licensing by obtaining independent legal advice or contacting the 
following bodies:

 Local Government Regulation (formerly LACORS) 
www.local.gov.uk

 DCMS (Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport)
www.culture.gov.u
[...]
ting licence 
from the Gambling Commission and a premises licence from the relevant 
council.

Page 33



Page 26 of 36

4.9.2 In July 2012 a Culture, Media and Sport Select Committee reviewed the Act 
and recommended that any local authority should be able to make its own 
decision about whether to have a casino in its district.  The Committee also 
recommended that the licences for casinos that were licensed under the pre-
existing Gaming Act of 1968 be made portable, allowing operators to relocate 
to any local authority (with the authority’s consent).

4.9.3(a) Vale of White Horse District Council: Policy not to allow applications for a 
casino.

Section 166 of the Act gives the council the power to pass a ‘no casino’ 
resolution, meaning that applications for a casino would not be considered. 
The council has adopted a ‘no casino’ resolution on the basis that this rural 
district with market towns is an inappropriate place for a casino, that casinos 
are better located in large towns or cities, and the council should also protect 
the most vulnerable people from gambling in casinos.  This resolution is 
required to be renewed within three years.

4.9.3(b) South Oxfordshire District Council: Policy to allow applications for a casino

Section 166 of the Act gives the council the power to pass a ‘no casino’ 
resolution, meaning that applications for a casino would not be considered. 
The council has not adopted a ‘no casino’ policy.  As such, all applications 
received for a premises licence to operate a casino in the council area would 
be judged on their own merits, in accordance with paragraph 2.8 and the 
requirements set out in paragraph 4.9.4.

4.9.4 Applicants for casino licences are required to:

 submit a procedure with their application for the reporting of any 
suspicious activity

 follow a policy of requiring proof of identification to be shown on 
entering the casino in order to act as a deterrent to those considering 
using the casino for criminal a
[...]
ment to the fair.

4.14.3 Whilst the gaming machine providers may be exempt from the requirement to 
hold a permit, they must comply with the legal requirements about how the 
machines operate.

4.14.4 The councils will liaise with neighbouring authorities to ensure that land used 
for fairs which crosses local authority boundaries is monitored. 

Page 38



Page 31 of 36

ANNEX 1

List of persons / bodies responding to the consultation on this policy

Organisation Details Responding as:
Gambling Commission Regulator
Gamcare Charity
GambleAware Charity
Equalities Officer – South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse 
District Councils Equalities Officer
Watchfield Parish Council Councillor
Councillor Cox Councillor
Councillor Vicky Jenkins Councillor
Cllr. St.John Dickson Councillor

Page 39



Page 32 of 36

ANNEX 2

List of responsible authorities

The Responsible Authorities for the council areas under the Act, and their contact 
details are as follows.

Contact details may change, and other responsible authorities may be designated by 
regulations by the Secretary of State.  For latest information, please check with the 
relevant council’s licensing team.

Contact details for preliminary 
discussions or follow-up enquiries

Responsible 
Authority

Address Telephone, e-mail and website

The licensing 
authorities

Licensing Team
Vale of White Horse District Council
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, 
Milton, OX14 4SB

Licensing Team
South Oxfordshire District Council
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, 
Milton, OX14 4SB

01235 422556
licensing.unit@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-
advice/business/licensing

01235 422556
licensing@southoxon.gov.uk

www.southoxon.gov.uk/services-and-
advice/business/licensing

The planning 
authorities

Planning
Vale of White Horse District Council
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, 
Milton, OX14 4SB 

Planning
South Oxfordshire District Council
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, 
Milton, OX14 4SB 

01235 422600
planning@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-
advice/planning-and-building

01235 422600
planning@southoxon.gov.uk

www.southoxon.gov.uk/services-and-
advice/planning-and-building

Environmental 
health

Environmental Health
Vale of White Horse District Council
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, 
Milton, OX14 4SB 

Environmental Health
South Oxfordshire District Council
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, 
Milton, OX14 4SB 

01235 422403
env.health@southandvale.gov.uk

www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-
advice/environment

01235 422403
env.health@southandvale.gov.uk

http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/services-and-
advice/environment

Page 40

mailto:Licensing.unit@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-advice/business/licensing
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-advice/business/licensing
mailto:licensing@southoxon.gov.uk
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/services-and-advice/business/licensing
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/services-and-advice/business/licensing
mailto:planning@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-advice/planning-and-building/application-advice/general-planning-advice
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-advice/planning-and-building/application-advice/general-planning-advice
mailto:planning@southoxon.gov.uk
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/services-and-advice/planning-and-building
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/services-and-advice/planning-and-building
mailto:env.health@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-advice/environment
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-advice/environment
mailto:env.health@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/services-and-advice/environment
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/services-and-advice/environment


Page 33 of 36

Gambling 
Commission

Gambling Commission
Victoria Square House
Victoria Square
Birmingham
B2 4BP

0121 230 6666
info@gamblingcommission.gov.uk 

www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk 

Thames Valley 
Police

Chief C
[...]
awn

X
Where no representations 
received or all have been 
withdrawn

Review of a premises licence X
Application for club gaming/ club 
machine permits

X
Where objections have 
been made and not 
withdrawn

X
Where no representations 
received or all have been 
withdrawn

Cancellation of club gaming/ club 
machine permits X

Applications for other permits X

Cancellation of licensed premises 
gaming machine permits X

Consideration of temporary use 
notice X

Decision to give a counter notice to 
a temporary use notice X

X indicates the lowest level to which decisions can be delegated

Page 42



Page 35 of 36

ANNEX 4

Summary of gaming machine categories 

Category of Machine Maximum stake (from 
January 2014)*

Maximum prize (from 
January 2014)*

A Unlimited Unlimited
B1 £5 £10,000
B2 £100 (in multiples of £10) * £500

B3A £2 £500
B3 £2 £500
B4 £2 £400
C £1 £100

D – non-money prize (other 
than a crane grab, coin 
pusher, penny fall machines)

30p £8

D – non-money prize (crane 
grab machine) £1 £50

D - money prize (other than 
coin pusher or penny falls 
machines

10p £5

D – combined money and 
non-money prize (other than 
a coin pusher or penny falls 
machines)

10p £8 (of which no more than £5 
may be a money prize)

D – combined money and 
non-money prize (coin 
pusher or penny falls 
machine)

20p £20  (of which no more that 
£10 may be a money prize)

*   The Government has published its review of gaming machines and social 
responsibility measures. As part of the review the Government has decided that 
the maximum stakes on Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (FOBTs) will be reduced 
from £100 to £2.  No change in prize level has been proposed.

Page 43



Page 36 of 36

ANNEX 5

Summary of machine provisions by premises
Machine Category

A B1 B2 B3 B4 C D
Large casino
(machine/table ratio of 5-1 up 
to maximum)

Maximum of 150 machines: Any combination of machines in 
categories B to D (except B3A machines), within the total limit 

of 150 (subject to mac

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Licensing Acts Committee minutes 

Wednesday, 28 NOVEMBER 2018 LA.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Licensing Acts Committee
held on Wednesday, 28 November 2018 at 10:00am
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, Abingdon, 
OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors St John Dickson (Chairman), Julia Reynolds (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Badcock, Charlotte Dickson, Eric Batts, Yvonne Constance, Margaret Crick, 
Robert Hall, Jenny Hannaby, Dudley Hoddinott and Reg Waite

Officers: Diane Foster, Abbie Mulcairn, Ron Schrieber, Laura Driscoll

7. Apologies for absence 

None received. 

8. Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2018 as a correct 
record and agree that the Chairman sign these as such. 

9. Declarations of interest 

None. 

10. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None. 

11. Public participation 

None. 

12. Gambling Policy 

The committee considered the Joint Gambling Policy following the statutory 
consultation. 

The committee noted the following minor changes to the existing policy: 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Licensing Acts Committee minutes 

Wednesday, 28 NOVEMBER 2018 LA.2

 Information was included on the detail required for premises risk assessments, 
including for them to be kept at the premises.

 Paragraphs 2.7.2 and 2.7.3 refer to the local area profiles which were available 
on the council websites to assist operators in developing their risk 
assessments, required for the application process.

 The policy had been updated to refer to GDPR and Data Protection Act 2018 
and the Councils’ licensing enforcement policy

 Annex 4 referred to the recent government review of gaming machines and 
social responsibility measures and the decision that the maximum staked on 
fixed odds betting terminals would be reduced from £100 to £2.

The committee also noted that the Council currently has a ‘no casino’ clause which 
was first adopted in 2006 on the basis of the rural nature of the district with market 
towns being an inappropriate location for a casino; that casinos were better located in 
large towns or cities and the council should also protect the most vulnerable people 
from gambling in casinos. 

RESOLVED:

(a) To recommend Cabinet to recommend Council to:

(i) Adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy

(ii) Authorise the Head of Housing and Environment to make minor editorial 
changes to the Joint Gambling Policy

(iii) Authorise the Head of Housing and Environment to publish the Joint 
Gambling Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing 
Authority Policy Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006. 

(b) To recommend Council to: 

(i) Adopt a ‘no casino’ resolution under section 166 (1) of the Gambling Act 
2005, meaning that any application for a casino would not be considered. 

The meeting closed at 10:30am 


